2016. The increase was driven by the same movements as outlined for transitional rules. The fully loaded RWA were
€ 0.9 billion higher than the risk-weighted assets under the transitional rules due to below explained application of the equity
investment grandfathering rule according to Article 495 CRR.

The tables below provide an overview of RWA broken down by model approach and business division. They include the aggre-
gated effects of the segmental reallocation of infrastructure related positions, if applicable, as well as reallocations between the
segments.

Within credit risk, the line item “Other” in advanced IRBA reflects RWA from securitization positions in the banking book, specif-
ic equity positions and other non-credit obligation assets. Within the Standardized Approach, the majority of the line item “Other”
are RWAs from banking book securitizations as well as exposures assigned to the further exposure classes apart from central
governments or central banks, institutions, corporates and retail.

Pro-forma Risk-weighted Assets by Model Approach and Business Division
 Jun 30, 20171

in € m.

 Corporate &
Investment

Bank

Private &
Commercial

Bank

Deutsche
Asset

 Management

Non-Core
Operations

Unit

 Consolidation &
 Adjustments

and Other Total
Credit Risk 120,972 75,068 3,295 0 15,386 214,721

Segmental reallocation 3,854 798 98 0 (4,750) 0
Advanced IRBA 106,353 63,651 1,515 0 17,974 189,493

Central Governments
and Central Banks 2,507 37 0 0 14,204 16,749
Institutions 10,869 753 27 0 1,312 12,961
Corporates 78,591 17,072 113 0 449 96,226
Retail 148 41,311 0 0 0 41,460
Other 14,237 4,477 1,375 0 2,008 22,098

Foundation IRBA 0 3,205 0 0 0 3,205
Central Governments
and Central Banks 0 0 0 0 0 0
Institutions 0 0 0 0 0 0
Corporates 0 3,205 0 0 0 3,205
Retail 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Standardized Approach 10,627 7,266 1,682 0 2,162 21,738
Central Governments
or Central Banks 11 54 0 0 7 72
Institutions 434 29 0 0 4 467
Corporates 5,633 1,843 641 0 2,031 10,147
Retail 160 3,260 0 0 8 3,428
Other 4,390 2,081 1,041 0 112 7,624

Risk exposure amount
for default funds contributions 138 147 0 0 0 285

Settlement Risk 32 0 0 0 0 32
Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) 6,402 184 63 0 5 6,655

Internal Model Approach 6,377 151 61 0 1 6,590
Standardized Approach 26 33 2 0 4 64

Market Risk 34,589 95 0 0 0 34,684
Internal Model Approach 28,739 6 0 0 0 28,745
Standardized Approach 5,849 89 0 0 0 5,939

Operational Risk 79,520 12,989 5,594 0 0 98,102
Advanced measurement
approach 79,520 12,989 5,594 0 0 98,102

Total 241,514 88,336 8,952 0 15,391 354,193
1  Regulatory capital and related capital and leverage ratios as of June 30, 2017 are presented on a pro-forma basis to reflect the € 8 billion gross proceeds of the capital raise

completed in April 2017, the inclusion of which the ECB formally approved on July 26, 2017.

14

Deutsche Bank
Pillar 3 Report as of June 30, 2017

 Dec 31, 2016

in € m.

 Corporate &
Investment

Bank

Private &
Commercial

Bank

Deutsche
Asset

 Management

Non-Core
Operations

Unit

 Consolidation &
 Adjustments

and Other Total
Credit Risk 124,274 72,735 3,756 4,075 15,505 220,345

Segmental reallocation 3,404 982 189 77 (4,653) 0
Advanced IRBA 110,591 61,843 1,713 2,318 18,988 195,454

Central Governments
and Central Banks 2,863 50 1 0 14,522 17,436
Institutions 11,071 1,345 31 47 778 13,272
Corporates 81,922 16,128 234 466 1,641 100,392
Retail 152 40,743 0 421 0 41,317
Other 14,582 3,577 1,448 1,383 2,048 23,038

Foundation IRBA 2,211 3,505 0 0 0 5,716
Central Governments
and Central Banks 0 0 0 0 0 0
Institutions 0 6 0 0 0 6
Corporates 2,211 3,499 0 0 0 5,710
Retail 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Standardized Approach 7,882 6,284 1,854 1,678 1,169 18,867
Central Governments
or Central Banks 22 53 0 0 0 75
Institutions 435 51 0 1 22 509
Corporates 3,588 1,836 834 697 994 7,948
Retail 188 3,199 0 83 0 3,470
Other 3,649 1,146 1,020 898 153 6,866

Risk exposure amount
for default funds contributions 186 121 0 0 0 308

Settlement Risk 36 0 0 0 0 36
Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) 8,886 294 139 90 8 9,416

Internal Model Approach 8,848 267 139 90 4 9,347
Standardized Approach 38 28 0 0 3 69

Market Risk 30,198 62 0 3,502 0 33,762
Internal Model Approach 26,383 0 0 2,780 0 29,163
Standardized Approach 3,814 62 0 722 0 4,599

Operational Risk 73,610 12,696 4,957 1,413 0 92,675
Advanced measurement
approach 73,610 12,696 4,957 1,413 0 92,675

Total 237,003 85,788 8,853 9,079 15,512 356,235

15

Deutsche Bank Leverage Ratio
Pillar 3 Report as of June 30, 2017

Leverage Ratio

We manage our balance sheet on a Group level and, where applicable, locally in each region. In the allocation of financial
resources we favour business portfolios with the highest positive impact on our profitability and shareholder value. We monitor
and analyze balance sheet developments and track certain market-observed balance sheet ratios. Based on this we trigger
discussion and management action by the Group Risk Committee (GRC). Following the publication of the CRR/CRD 4 frame-
work, we established a leverage ratio calculation according to that framework.

[…]

The following table provides an overview of our credit risk exposure broken down by model approaches and business divisions.

The line item “Other” in Advanced IRBA reflects EAD from securitization positions in the banking book, specific equity positions
and other non-credit obligation assets. Within the Standardized Approach, the line item “central governments and central banks”
includes exposures to regional governments or local authorities, public sector entities, multilateral developments banks and
international organizations. “Other” in the Standardized Approach includes EAD from exposures secured by mortgages on
immovable property, exposures in default, items associated with particularly high risk, covered bonds, claims on institutions and
corporates with a short-term credit assessment, collective investments undertakings (CIU), equity positions (grandfathered),
securitization positions in the banking book and other items.

20

Deutsche Bank
Pillar 3 Report as of June 30, 2017

Pro-forma EAD according to the model approaches applied to our credit risk portfolios
 Jun 30, 20171

in € m.

 Corporate &
Investment

Bank

Private &
Commercial

Bank

Deutsche
Asset

 Management

Non-Core
Operations

Unit

 Consolidation &
 Adjustments

and Other Total
Credit Risk
Advanced IRBA 461,982 290,835 1,674 0 21,464 775,955

Central governments and central banks 104,233 11,399 27 0 16,435 132,094
Institutions 46,291 3,998 364 0 2,123 52,777
Corporates 242,059 69,462 441 0 1,051 313,013
Retail 842 201,565 0 0 1 202,407
Other 68,557 4,412 843 0 1,854 75,665

Foundation IRBA 0 8,416 0 0 0 8,416
Central governments and central banks 0 0 0 0 0 0
Institutions 0 1 0 0 0 1
Corporates 0 8,416 0 0 0 8,416
Retail 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Standardized Approach 164,984 55,545 1,694 0 10,554 232,777
Central governments or central banks 133,392 44,394 4 0 8,025 185,816
Institutions 16,743 483 0 0 153 17,379
Corporates 9,300 2,529 649 0 2,090 14,567
Retail 254 4,387 0 0 10 4,651
Other 5,295 3,753 1,041 0 275 10,364

Risk exposure amount for default funds
contributions 491 88 0 0 0 579
Total 627,457 354,884 3,368 0 32,018  1,017,727
1 Regulatory capital and related capital and leverage ratios as of June 30, 2017 are presented on a pro-forma basis to reflect the € 8 billion gross proceeds of the capital raise

completed in April 2017, the inclusion of which the ECB formally approved on July 26, 2017.

 Dec 31, 2016

in € m.

 Corporate &
Investment

Bank

Private &
Commercial

Bank

Deutsche
Asset

 Management

Non-Core
Operations

Unit

 Consolidation &
 Adjustments

and Other Total
Credit Risk
Advanced IRBA 482,031 293,762 1,833 2,804 26,152 806,583

Central governments and central banks 110,486 11,740 43 4 20,021 142,294
Institutions 57,467 5,165 459 188 2,429 65,709
Corporates 238,544 72,309 563 1,097 1,830 314,343
Retail 987 199,893 0 770 0 201,650
Other 74,547 4,655 768 745 1,871 82,587

Foundation IRBA 2,731 8,430 0 0 0 11,161
Central governments and central banks 0 0 0 0 0 0
Institutions 0 2 0 0 0 2
Corporates 2,731 8,427 0 0 0 11,158
Retail 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Standardized Approach 128,595 52,251 1,783 2,373 6,889 191,892
Central governments or central banks 96,879 41,386 6 302 4,009 142,582
Institutions 19,902 1,485 0 32 1,115 22,534
Corporates 6,671 2,582 756 729 994 11,732
Retail 307 4,304 0 110 0 4,722
Other 4,836 2,494 1,020 1,200 771 10,322

Risk exposure amount for default funds
contributions 343 80 0 0 0 423
Total 613,700 354,523 3,616 5,177 33,041  1,010,059

The overall EAD increased in the first half of 2017 by € 7.7 billion to € 1,018 billion. The moderate increase is mainly driven by
higher positions in interest earning deposits with central banks in the standardized approach reflecting the results of the ongoing
optimization of the Groups Liquidity Reserve. The increase is largely offset by reductions from foreign exchange movements.

The increase in EAD in the exposure class “corporates” are driven by net growth in our loan and securities related portfolio
partly offset by reductions in exposure class “institutions” from lower derivatives volumes.